RESOLUTION 2022-107

OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS ADOPTING FINDINGS OF FACT SUPPORTING THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION'S DECISION TO DENY PROPOSED WINDOW ALTERATIONS TO THE LANDMARKED PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1306 W. MOUNTAIN AVENUE AND DENYING THE APPEAL

WHEREAS, the property located at 1306. W. Mountain Avenue was designated as a Fort Collins landmark in 2014 as the William and Violet Jackson Property (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Code Section 14-54, proposed alterations of a Fort Collins landmark must meet the United States Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation of historic properties (the "Standards") in order for the HPC to approve such alterations; and

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2022, the Fort Collins Historic Preservation Commission (the "HPC") conducted a public hearing to review proposed alterations to the Property and at the hearing, the HPC on a 4-2 vote approved certain alterations but denied proposed alterations to remove an existing window in the northwest bedroom and install two new windows (the "Window Alterations") because the Window Alterations did not meet Standards #2 and #5; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Code Sections 2-46 and 2-49, a notice of appeal was timely filed (the "Appeal") and the party (the "Appellant") filing the Appeal is the Property owner's representative and is a party-in-interest eligible to file an appeal; and

WHEREAS, the Appeal alleged that the HPC failed to conduct a fair hearing because Commissioner Meg Dunn was biased against the Appellant by reason of a conflict of interest or other close business, personal or social relationship that interfered with her independence of judgment as a decision maker; and

WHEREAS, the Appeal further alleged that the HPC failed to properly interpret and apply City Code Section 14-53, specifically that the HPC improperly interpreted and applied Standards #2 and #5 and the Secretary of Interior's technical bulletin ITS Number 14 when the HPC denied the Window Alterations; and

WHEREAS, while the Appeal allegation of failure to properly interpret and apply refers to City Code Section 14-53, the correct City Code Section is 14-54 and, because it is clear from the Appeal that was what the Appellant intended, Council finds that it is reasonable to consider the Appeal as though it referenced City Code Section 14-54; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that based upon City staff testimony at the Appeal Hearing that the Secretary of Interior's technical bulletin ITS Number 14 is intended to provide guidance in the application of the Standards but is not itself a City Code, Land Use Code, or Charter provision subject to appeal pursuant to City Code Section 2-48; and

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2022, the City Council, after notice given in accordance with City Code Section 2-52, held a public hearing (the "Appeal Hearing") pursuant to City Code

Section 2-54 to consider the allegations raised in the Appeal at which hearing the City Council considered the record on appeal, and testimony from City Staff, the Appellant and Property owner, and Laura Bailey, a party-in-interest opposed to the Appeal; and

WHEREAS, after discussion, the City Council found and concluded based on the evidence in the record and presented at the Appeal Hearing, that the HPC conducted a fair hearing because the Appellant did not establish with competent evidence in the record that Commissioner Dunn was biased against the Appellant, and there is competent evidence in the record indicating that Commissioner Dunn applied the appropriate legal standards in a reasoned and unbiased manner; and

WHEREAS, the City Council further found and concluded based on the evidence in the record and presented at the City Council Appeal Hearing, that the HPC properly interpreted and applied City Code Section 14-54 with regards to Standards #2 and #5 because the Appellant did not establish with competent evidence that the HPC failed to do so and, there is competent evidence in the record indicating a reasoned and reasonable HPC discussion and application of Standards #2 and #5 to the Window Alterations in light of the purpose of preserving the historic nature of the Property; and

WHEREAS, City Code Section 2-56(c) provides that no later than the date of its next regular meeting after the hearing of an appeal, City Council shall adopt, by resolution, findings of fact in support of its decision on such appeal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS that, pursuant to Section 2-56(c) of the City Code, the City Council hereby makes and adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions:

- 1. That the City Council hereby makes and adopts the determinations and findings contained in the recitals set forth above.
- 2. That, based on the evidence in the record and presented at the City Council Appeal Hearing, the Council finds that the HPC conducted a fair hearing because Commissioner Meg Dunn was not biased against the Appellant for the reasons set forth in the recitals above.
- 3. That, based on the evidence in the record and presented at the City Council Appeal Hearing, the Council finds that the HPC properly interpreted and applied City Code Section 14-54 regarding Standards #2 and #5 for the reasons set forth in the recitals above.
- 4. That, based on the evidence in the record and presented at the Appeal Hearing, the Appeal is without merit and is denied in its entirety.
- 5. That adoption of this Resolution shall constitute the final action of the City Council in accordance with City Code Section 2-56(c).

Passed and adopted at a regular meeti day of October, A.D. 2022.	ng of the Council of the City of Fort Collins this 18th
ATTEST:	Mayor Pro Tem
Chief Deputy City Clerk	